The first sentence of the fourth paragraph under the heading “Use of Proceeds” on page 48 of the
Prospectus shall be amended so that “EUR 20 million” shall be replaced by “EUR 22.2 million”.

Background to the Offering – 4. Changes to Board of Management, Supervisory Board and senior management of
the Group – Other changes to senior management of the Group

The last sentence of the first paragraph under the heading “Other changes to senior management of the
Group” as included on page 66 of the Prospectus shall be expanded by including “, e.g. the CEOs and CFOs of the
divisions Benelux and Marine have recently been replaced as published in the Company’s press release dated 18
July 2013.” after “be replaced”.

Amendments to “Capitalisation and Indebtedness”

The first sentence of the first paragraph under the heading “Capitalisation and Indebtedness” on page 69
of the Prospectus shall be amended so that “EUR 479 million” shall be replaced by “EUR 477 million”.

The capitalisation table on page 69 of the Prospectus shall be replaced by the following table (deletions
shown in red and additions in blue):

Capitalisation
(EUR million)

Actual as of
31 March 2013

As adjusted for
the Offering

Total current debt 1,334.2 854.2857.2
(thereof) recourse 328.4 328.4
(thereof) non-recourse 1,005.8 525.8528.8

Syndicated bank loans (including Bridge Loan Facility) 694.8 310.3312.8
(thereof) non-recourse 694.8 310.3312.8
(thereof) non-secured 694.8 310.3312.8

USPPs 328.4 328.4
(thereof) recourse 328.4 328.4
(thereof) non-secured 328.4 328.4

Other bank loans (bilateral facilities) 176.9 81.481.9
(thereof) non-recourse 176.9 81.481.9
(thereof) secured 5.8 5.8
(thereof) non-secured 171.1 75.676.1

Bank overdrafts 134.1 134.1
(thereof) non-recourse 134.1 134.1
(thereof) non-secured 134.1 134.1

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of long-term debt)
2.7 2.7

(thereof) non-recourse 2.7 2.7
Syndicated bank loans (including Bridge Loan Facility) - -
USPP notes - -
Other bank loans (bilateral facilities) 2.7 2.7

(thereof) non-recourse 2.7 2.7
(thereof) secured 1.1 1.1
(thereof) non-secured 1.6 1.6

Bank overdrafts - -
Equity attributable to shareholders of Royal Imtech N.V. 467.9 947.9944.9

Share capital 75.2 75.2360.5
Share premium reserve 208.6 688.6400.3
Other reserves 184.1 184.1

Total capitalisation 1,804.8 1,804.8

13

The indebtedness table on page 70 of the Prospectus shall be replaced by the by the following table
(deletions shown in red and additions in blue):

Indebtedness
(EUR million)

Actual as of
31 March 2013

As adjusted for
the Offering

A. Bank balances 141.0 141.0
B. Deposits available on demand 1.5 1.5
C. Other cash and cash equivalents 0.7 0.7
D. Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 143.2 143.2
E. Current financial receivable - -
F. Bank overdrafts 134.1 134.1
G. Current portion of non-current debt

Syndicated bank loans (including the Bridge Loan Facility) 694.8 310.3312.8
USPPs 328.4 328.4

H. Other bank loans 176.9 81.481.9
I. Current financial debt (F+G+H) 1,334.2 854.2857.2

J. Net current financial indebtedness (I ‒ D) 1,191.0 711.0714.0
K. Syndicated bank loans (including the Bridge Loan Facility) - -
L. USPPs - -
M. Other bank loans (bilateral facilities) 2.7 2.7
N. Non-current financial indebtedness  (K+L+M) 2.7 2.7

O. Net financial indebtedness (J+N) 1,193.7 713.7716.7

Amendments to “Business”

The Group’s strategy

The following text shall be added between “Operational excellence” and “Organic growth” so that it shall
be inserted on page 83 of the Prospectus after the second full paragraph on that page:

“Disposal of assets, business units and/or divisions

In light of the losses expected in the second quarter of 2013 announced by the Company on 18 July
2013, the Company has entered into a binding term sheet with ING and Rabobank in relation to the placement of
Cumulative Financing Preference Shares raising gross proceeds of EUR 30 million.223In addition, the Company